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Description: Erection of two dwelling houses
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RECOMMENDATION
 
Refuse 

APPLICATION BACKGROUND

Site Description
An irregularly shaped and generally level area (c.0.2 hectares) located to the south-east of 
Mundurno steading, itself to the east of the B999 Tarves Road and to the north of Bridge of Don 
and within the identified Green Belt. The site previously contained two buildings, the outlines of 
which are still visible. Much is now overgrown, with the central area cleared and in use as a 
storage area during the ongoing conversion of the steading buildings 

To the west, south and east are clusters of mature trees. Further to the east and south are 
agricultural fields, with Mundurno steading to the north-west. The site itself is relatively level, with a 
gradual slope of c.1m away from the steading. 

Relevant Planning History
 161156/DPP – Conversion of steading to 4 residential properties, construction of detached 

garage block and conversion of existing bothy to external store – Approved on 9th November 
2016

 151715 – Construction of two storey side extension to farmhouse – Approved on 15th 
December 2015

APPLICATION DESCRIPTION

Description of Proposal
Seeks Planning Permission in Principle (PPiP) for construction of two detached dwellings. 
Dwellings are indicatively shown as single storey, with additional accommodation in the roof 
space, with eaves heights of c.3.2m and ridge height of c.7m. Full floorplans have not been 
provided, although an indicative ground floor layout shows each dwelling incorporating a double 
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garage, large open plan living areas and a single bedroom on the ground floor, with stairs leading 
up to the first floor. Both dwellings would be based on an L-plan form, and have an overall footprint 
of c.245m2.

Supporting Documents

All drawings can be viewed on the Council’s website at:

https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=PDYXL4BZGUS00  

CONSULTATIONS

ACC - Roads Development Management Team – Advise that although sufficient parking could 
be provided the allocation is very unsustainable, and would be highly car dependent, and nearest 
bus stops are some distance away.  Access arrangements for refuse and emergency vehicles are 
queried.

ACC - Flooding And Coastal Protection – No objections, but recommend the use of permeable 
materials and rain water harvesting in the design.

ACC - Environmental Health – Note that it is proposed to connect to the mains water supply, 
which is appropriate.  Request that suitable demonstration of such connection is established.

ACC - Waste Strategy Team – Recommend sharing of the communal waste and recycling 
facilities proposed for the steading conversion.

REPRESENTATIONS

1 objection has been received, setting out that the proposed land use would not be compatible 
with policies NE1 (Green Space Network) and NE2 (Green Belt) of the 2017 Aberdeen Local 
Development Plan.  

MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS

Legislative Requirements
Sections 25 and 37(2) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 require that where, 
in making any determination under the planning acts, regard is to be had to the provisions of the 
Development Plan and that determination shall be made in accordance with the plan, so far as 
material to the application unless material considerations indicate otherwise.     

National Planning Policy and Guidance
Scottish Planning Policy paragraphs 49-52 sets out uses appropriate to the green belt.

Aberdeen Local Development Plan (2017)
NE2: Green Belt
NE5: Trees and Woodland
NE6: Flooding, Drainage and Water Quality
NE8: Natural Heritage
D1: Quality Placemaking by Design
T2: Managing the Transport Impact of Development
T3: Sustainable and Active Travel
R6: Waste Management Requirements for New Development

https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=PDYXL4BZGUS00
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=PDYXL4BZGUS00


Application Reference: 181513/PPP Page 3 of 6

R7: Low and Zero Carbon Buildings, and Water Efficiency

Supplementary Guidance and Technical Advice Notes
Supplementary Guidance:
 Transport and Accessibility
 Trees and Woodlands

EVALUATION

Principle of Development
Scottish Planning Policy sets out that green belts can be used to direct development to the most 
appropriate location; protect and enhance the character, landscape setting and identity of the 
settlement; and protect and provide access to open space. To enable this, local development 
plans should describe the types and scales of development which would be appropriate within the 
green belt. Aberdeen’s Local Development Plan sets out that, within areas designated as Green 
Belt, policy NE2 (Green Belt) applies. Policy NE2 sets out that no development will be permitted 
for purposes other than those essential for: agriculture, woodland and forestry, recreational uses 
compatible with an agricultural setting, mineral extraction or restoration, or landscape renewal. 
These categories of development are consistent with the types of development listed in SPP as 
suitable within a green belt setting. 

In this case, the proposal is for the construction of two detached dwellings. These dwellings would 
be additional to the four units approved under 161156/DPP as part of the steading conversion, and 
the original farm house. Policy NE2 includes five stated exceptions allowing for other types of 
development as described above. The conversion of existing buildings within green belt locations 
would fall under exception four, and as such, this conversion element of development on the wider 
site was considered acceptable and in compliance with policy NE2. 

This current proposal does not involve any such conversion, nor would it represent any of the 
other exception scenarios. As such, the principle of this development is not in line with the 
provisions of NE2, and thus the proposal is contrary to that policy. It is therefore considered that 
the proposal would conflict with the aim of the green belt, which is to direct growth to the most 
suitable locations; prevent urban sprawl on the edge of the city; and maintain Aberdeen’s 
landscape setting – providing a clear physical boundary between the city and the surrounding 
countryside.

No material considerations are set out in the submission, or are evident, to demonstrate any case 
for departing from the provisions of the development plan. 

The proposed site plan shows the outline of two former buildings. However, as these are outlines 
of historic buildings rather than existing buildings present on site, no case can be made that the 
proposed dwellings would constitute either:

a. a conversion of existing buildings (exception 4); or 

b. a replacement dwelling (exception 5).

Additionally exception 1 allows for development associated with existing activity in the green belt, 
if all of the below criteria are met: 

a. The development is within the boundary of the existing activity;

b. The development is small-scale;

c. The intensity of activity is not significantly increased; and 
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d. Any proposed built construction is ancillary to what exists.

In this case, there is no existing residential activity ongoing at the site, nor is it within the curtilage 
of the existing farmhouse; the steading in itself being in the process of being converted to 
residential use, but last used for agricultural purposes. Furthermore, whilst taking consideration of 
the existing development approved on the site, the construction of a further two large detached 
dwellings would not be considered small scale, nor would it be ancillary to any buildings currently 
on the site. Ultimately this proposal would involve the construction of two entirely new dwellings 
and the formation of two entirely new residential plots. Finally, the proposal would result in a 
significant increase in the overall intensity of the residential use of the wider grouping, going from 
five to seven dwellings by 40%. As such, it is considered that none of the criteria of exception 1 
would be met.

Taking account of the above, the proposal would be contrary to policy NE2 (Green Belt) of the 
2017 Aberdeen Local Development Plan and paragraphs 49-52 of Scottish Planning Policy, 
relating to development in areas designated as Green Belt. 

Other matters:
Trees
Notwithstanding the fact that the principle of the proposed development is not accepted, there are 
further concerns in relation to the proximity of existing mature trees to both garden areas and the 
proposed dwellings. Particularly, to the west, just outside the boundary is a row of mature trees, 
including sycamore and other broad leave species. These are plotted on the site plan, but no Tree 
Survey been submitted. Supplementary Guidance on Trees and Woodlands (SG) sets out that 
applications for planning in principle should be supported by a tree survey, including an 
arboricultural impact assessment, tree protection plan and arboricultural method statement, if 
there are trees within a 15m radius from the site boundary. In this case, the nearest trees are just 
within the site boundary in the south east corner, and set at a distance of c.3m from the west 
boundary. As such, there is a lack of information to assess the extent of impact on these trees. 

However, based on a site visit and the indicative distance shown between the trees and the 
western dwelling, it is anticipated that the proposal could have a negative impact on these trees as 
a result of encroachment within Root Protection Areas (RPAs). 

Importantly the Supplementary Guidance on Trees and Woodlands sets out that buildings and 
structures should generally be located outside the ‘Zone of Influence’ (ZOI) of a tree. The ZOI is 
generally perceived to be the distance required to ensure existing trees will not result in a 
reduction in residential amenity caused through a loss of daylight/excessive shade, or be seen as 
a ‘threat’ to development due to their proximity to buildings. In this case, due to the orientation of 
the buildings, it is mainly the latter that could be a concern. 

The ZOI is generally considered to be the distance from the bottom of a tree equal to its mature 
height. In this case, the distance between the proposed dwelling and the nearest tree is c.8m, less 
than the likely height of the nearest tree, and thus would fall within the ZOI. Policy NE5 sets out 
that there is a presumption against development that would result in the loss of, or damage to 
trees and woodlands that contribute to nature conservation, landscape character or local amenity. 
In this case, the existing tree belt is a significant feature within the surrounding landscape, 
including when viewed from the B999 to the south.  These trees mark out, contain and screen 
Mundurno from views from the road. As such, any loss of these trees would be contrary to NE5. 
Thus, as insufficient information has been provided to the contrary, it is considered that the 
proposal is likely to have a detrimental impact on mature trees and would not comply with policy 
NE5 and Supplementary Guidance on Trees and Woodlands.

Protected species
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Due to the nature of the buildings, and the surrounding mature trees, the wider Mundurno site 
could be suitable as a habitat for bats. However, the site plan does not show the removal of any 
existing mature trees, nor are there any existing buildings on this part of the site. As such, in this 
instance a bat survey would not be required and the proposal would be compliant with policy NE8. 
 
Parking
The proposal does not specify the number of bedrooms within each individual property. However, 
each dwelling would have an integral double garage with further space for parking on the driveway 
in front. As such, sufficient parking could be provided. 

Supplementary Guidance on Transport and Accessibility sets out that all new development should 
be within 400m of a bus stop, and should be connected to safe pedestrian and cycle paths. This 
guidance is connected to the aims and objectives of policies T2 and T3. Similarly, policy D1 sets 
out that a good development should be easy to get to/move around, and should aim to promote 
sustainable transport methods. In this case, the proposed development would be completely 
reliant on the use of the private car as there is no public transport provision within 400m and there 
are no safe separated walking and cycling routes along the B999 in either north or south direction. 
As such, it would be considered to be in an entirely unsustainable location. Whilst this was 
acceptable for the steading conversion as the rehabilitation of these existing buildings into a new 
use acted as a mitigating factor for the unsustainable location of the site, this would not be the 
case for two new additional dwellings. As such, due to its unsustainable location and reliance on 
the private car, the proposal is considered to be contrary to policy requirements in policies T2, T3 
and D1 and Supplementary Guidance on Transport and Accessibility.

Flooding, Waste and Low and Zero Carbon Measures
Both the Council’s Flooding and Waste Teams have commented on the application, and do not 
raise any insurmountable concerns. Furthermore, the applicant has indicated that he wishes to 
connect the properties to mains water supply, which would be the most acceptable method of 
providing water to new properties. The proposal is therefore in compliance with policies relevant to 
these matters, R6 and NE6. 

Policy R7 sets out that all new buildings must meet at least 20% of the building regulations carbon 
dioxide emissions reduction target through the installation of low and zero carbon generating 
technology. No information has been submitted as to how these houses would achieve this target. 
However, it is considered that this information could be submitted as part of any future MSC 
applications if the principle of the development were to have been deemed acceptable. 

RECOMMENDATION

Refuse

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION

1. The proposed development would not be essential for the types of development generally 
acceptable in the green belt, including agriculture; woodland/forestry; recreational uses 
compatible with an agricultural or natural setting, mineral extraction/quarry restoration; or 
landscape renewal. Neither would it be compliant with any of the exceptions listed in policy 
NE2, as the proposal would not facilitate the rehabilitation of existing buildings; nor would it 
comply with all criteria for proposals for development associated with existing activities in the 
green belt. As such, it is considered that the proposal would be contrary to the overriding aims 
of protection of the green belt, which include maintaining a distinct identity and clear physical 
boundary around Aberdeen; directing growth to the most suitable locations; and preventing 
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urban sprawl. It would therefore be contrary to Scottish Planning Policy – paragraphs 49-52 
and policy N2 (Green Belt) of the 2017 Aberdeen Local Development Plan.

2. Supplementary Guidance on Trees and Woodlands sets out that any proposal for planning in 
principle should be supported by a Tree Survey where any trees are within 15m of the site 
boundary. In this case, this information has not been provided, and it is therefore not possible 
to fully assess the impact of the proposal on the mature trees immediately to the west of the 
site. However, due to the limited distance between the trees and the proposed western most 
dwelling, it is likely that this will intrude into the zone of influence and root protection areas of 
these trees. Due to the proximity of the trees to the proposed dwellings, these could have an 
adverse impact on residential amenity due to loss of day light/ excessive overshadowing, which 
could result in a requirement to remove the trees in the future.  Policy NE5 (Trees and 
Woodlands) carries a presumption against development that will have an adverse impact on 
mature trees, and as such, the proposal would not comply with this policy or with 
Supplementary Guidance on Trees and Woodlands.

3. The site is located in an unsustainable location as it would not be easily accessible by public 
transport and is not connected to safe walking and cycling routes. As such, the proposal would 
be entirely reliant on the private car. Policies D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design), T2 
(Managing the Transport Impact of Development) and T3 (Sustainable and Active Travel) and 
Supplementary Guidance on Transport and Accessibility sets out that all new development 
should promote access to sustainable transport methods, and as such the proposal is 
considered contrary to the requirements of these policies.

 


